

**Central Bureau of Investigation**  
**vs.**  
**Dr. Vikas Gupta and another**  
**RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019**  
**CBI No. 24/21**  
**CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021**

**03.01.2022**

**Today matter has been taken up through Video Conferencing (Cisco Webex) in terms of office order no. 897-938/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30.12.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.**

Present(on screen):Sh. Parmod Singh, Ld. PP for the CBI.

Clarifications tendered.

Charge sheet along with annexed documents perused.

Perusal of chargesheet shows that accused Dr. Vikas Gupta while working & functioning as Medical Officer I/c V.K. Nagar, ESI Dispensary during the year 2016-2017 entered into criminal conspiracy with accused Dr. Kajal Goldar, director (Medical) of ESI and accused Basant Goel of M/s Goel Medicos with each other and in pursuance of said criminal conspiracy, accused Dr. Vikas Gupta demanded bribe money/illegal gratification of Rs. 1.00 crore with the assurance that M/s Goel Medicos would be provided with the contract in the Central Rate Contract (CRC) of ESIC for supply of medicine and drugs and dressings by engaging him as an agent of a reputed manufacturer during the process of the ensuing tender of CRC. In pursuance of the said criminal conspiracy, accused Basant Goel allegedly paid an amount of Rs. 38 lacs to accused Dr. Vikas Gupta in his bank account on various dates during 2016-2017 and



::2::

another amount of Rs. 10 lac was also paid into the bank account of Dr. Geeta Gera wife of Dr. Vikas Gupta. Accused Basant Goel further paid another amount of Rs. 52 lacs in cash on various dates to accused Dr. Vikas Gupta to deliver the same to accused Dr. Kajal Goldar.

Thus, this Court take cognizance of the offence punishable u/s 120-B IPC r/w section 7, 11, 12 & 13(2) r/w 13(1)(d) PC Act, 1988 and substantive offence u/s 7, 11 & 13(2) r/w section 13(1)(d) of the Prevention of Corruption Act against the accused Dr. Vikas Gupta, Dr. Kajal Goldar and Basant Goel.

Accordingly, accused Dr. Vikas Gupta, Dr. Kajal Goldar and Basant Goel be summoned for **18.01.2022**.



**(Harish Kumar)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),**  
**Rouse Avenue District Courts,**  
**New Delhi/03.01.2022**