

Central Bureau of Investigation
vs.
Dr. Vikas Gupta and another
RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019
CBI No. 24/21
CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021

28.02.2022

Today matter has been taken up through Video Conferencing (Cisco Webex) in terms of office order no. Power Gaz/RACC/2022/5828-5913-C dated 11.02.2022 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Present (on screen): Sh. Parmod Singh, Ld. PP for the CBI.

Accused Dr. Vikas Gupta, Dr. Kajal Goldar and Basant Goel are present.

Sh. Abhishek Yadav and Ms. Abha Sharma Ld. Counsels for accused Dr. Kajal Goldar.

Ms. Meenakshi Mohan and Ms. Shashi Srivastava, Ld. counsels for accused Dr. Vikas Gupta.

Sh. Rupesh Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Basant Goel.

Ld. Counsels for accused persons submit that they have not received copy of challan. Ld. PP for the CBI submits that atleast two weeks time be given for supply of copy of challan.

Accused Dr. Vikas Gupta and Dr. Kajal Goldar have filed bail applications for grant of bail whereas Sh. Rupesh Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Basant Goel has requested orally for grant of bail. It has been submitted on behalf of accused persons that they have not been arrested during the investigation and there is no allegation of tampering of evidence or influencing the witnesses against the accused persons either during or after investigation. In these circumstances, it has been prayed that their prayer for granting bail to the accused



persons may be allowed in terms of the view taken by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the matter of "*Court on its Own Motion vs. Central Bureau of Investigation 109 (2003) DLT 494*".

Ld. PP for the CBI seeks time to file reply to the bail applications.

In terms of the rulings of the Hon'ble High Court in the aforesaid cited judgement, this Court did not deem it necessary to call for reply from CBI.

Accordingly, without prejudice to the right of the CBI to refute factual allegation, if any, contained in the applications and keeping in mind the facts & circumstances of the case, accused Dr. Vikas Gupta, Dr. Kajal Goldar and Basant Goel are admitted to bail on their furnishing personal bond of Rs. 1,00,000/- each with one surety from Delhi/NCR, subject to following terms and conditions:

1. That the accused persons shall not leave Delhi NCR without prior permission of the Court;
2. That the accused persons shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him to disclose such facts to the CBI/Court or to any other authority;
3. That the accused persons shall surrender their passports, if any (if not already surrendered);
4. That in the event of likely change of residence, accused persons shall give prior intimation with new address to the Court.
5. That accused persons shall not temper the documents/evidence related to the present case.

Let the bail bonds be furnished by 02.03.2022.

Copy of challan be supplied on or before the next date of hearing.

Put up on **22.03.2022** for further proceedings.



(Harish Kumar)

**Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi/28.02.2022**