

Central Bureau of Investigation

vs.

Dr. Vikas Gupta and another

CBI No. 24/21

RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019

CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021

30.04.2022

Present: Sh. Parmod Singh, Ld. PP for the CBI.

Inspector Balbir Singh, IO.

Accused Basant Goel (A-1), Dr. Vikas Gupta (A-2) and Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-3) are on bail.

Sh. Vivek Sood, Ld. Sr. Advocate with Sh. Rupesh Tyagi, Ld. Counsels for accused Basant Goel.

Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. counsel for accused Dr. Vikas Gupta.

Sh. Abhishek Yadav and Ms. Abha Sharma, Ld. Counsels for accused Dr. Kajal Goldar.

Arguments on the application for modification of condition no. 1 of the bail order dated 28.02.2022 heard.

2. Counsel for accused stated that accused Basant Goel is in the business of pharmacy and in this regard he is required to visit various places in India especially Utrakhand and, therefore, he prayed for removal of the condition no. 1 of the said order.

3. Ld. PP for the CBI states that appropriate order may be passed by the Court.

4. When the accused is already on bail, his liberty is not required to be restricted with regard to his business. Accordingly, the condition no. 1 is removed from the bail order dated 28.02.2022, subject to the condition that accused Basant Goel will give prior intimation to the Court whenever he visits outside NCR with particulars of the person and the place where he intends to visit. The said application is disposed of.

::2::

5. Fresh application Under Section 306/307 Cr.P.C has been filed on behalf of accused Basant Goel. Copy supplied.

6. Ld. PP for the CBI seeks time to file its reply. Same be filed within 15 days with advance copy to the opposite counsel through email and/or whatsapp.

7. Ld. Counsel for other accused persons also state that the present application may prejudice the rights of the other accused persons and therefore, they may be permitted to file reply to the said application. Accordingly, copy of this application be also supplied to them today itself. They may file reply to the said application within 15 days with advance copy to the opposite counsel as well as Ld. PP for the CBI.

8. In view of the filing of the present application, no useful purpose would be served to hear arguments on the point of charge today. Accordingly, put up for arguments on the pending application as well as on the point of charge on **17.05.2022**. Copy of the order be given dasti to accused Basant Goel, if desired.

(Naresh Kumar Laka)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi/30.04.2022