

**Central Bureau of Investigation**

**vs.**

**VIKAS GUPTA AND ORS.**

**CBI-24/2021**

**CNR No. DLCT11-000145-2019**

**01.07.2022**

Present: Sh. Parmod Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.

Accused Dr. Vikas Gupta (A-1), Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-2) and Basant Goel (A-3) on bail.

Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. counsel for accused Dr. Vikas Gupta.

Sh. Samyak Raj, Ld. Counsels for accused Basant Goel.

Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. Proxy Counsels for accused Dr. Kajal Goldar.

I have already heard argument on the application of the accused Basant Goel filed under Section 306 and 307 Cr.PC on the last date of hearing. The CBI/Prosecution did not oppose the said application. After considering the submissions of the parties, vide my separate order announced in the open court today, the said application is allowed. As per Section 306 Cr.PC, a separate statement of the accused Basant Goel is also recorded whereby he has accepted the condition for tendering of pardon.

Put up for argument on charge and further proceedings on **29.07.2022**. A long date is prayed by the other accused persons who wish to challenge the present order.

**(Naresh Kumar Laka)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),**  
**Rouse Avenue District Courts,**  
**New Delhi/01.07.2022**