

**Central Bureau of Investigation**

**vs.**

**VIKAS GUPTA AND ORS.**

**CBI-24/2021**

**CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021**

**16.08.2022**

Present: Sh. Parmod Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.  
MHC(M) HC Finny Sam.  
Accused Dr. Vikas Gupta (A-1) and Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-2) on bail.  
Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. counsel for accused Dr. Vikas Gupta.  
Sh. Abhishek Yadav, Ld. Counsels for accused Dr. Kajal Goldar.  
Sh. Basant Goel, Approver witness.  
Sh. Rupesh Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for approver witness, Basant Goel.

Argument on the point of charge were already heard at length. I have also heard and seen audio/video recordings (Investigation copy) produced by the MHC(M) in terms of last order.

2. Vide my separate order announced in the open court today, direction has been given to frame charge. Accordingly, a joint charge has been framed against both accused persons, namely, Dr. Vikas Gupta and Dr. Kajal Goldar for the offences under Section 120-B IPC r/w Section 7, 11, 12 and 13 (d)(i) and (ii) of the PC Act, 1988 and also for the substantive offences under Section 7, 11, 12 and 13 (d) (i) and (ii) of the PC Act, 1988 (prior to amendment dated 26.07.2018), which has been explained to the accused persons. Both the accused persons pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

3. As desired by Ld. PP, the CBI is directed to expedite filing of CFSL report of the voice/video recording before the next date of hearing. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned Director, CFSL, New Delhi for the said purpose through the CBI.

4. Put up for PE on **21.09.2022**. As desired, summons be issued to Basant Goel for the next date of hearing. MHC(M) be also summoned for the next date of hearing. Copy of the order be given dasti to CBI.

**(Naresh Kumar Laka)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),**  
**Rouse Avenue District Courts,**  
**New Delhi/16.08.2022**