

Central Bureau of Investigation

vs.

VIKAS GUPTA AND ORS.

CBI-24/2021

RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019

CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021

15.12.2022

Present: Sh. Parmod Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.
IO/Insp. Balbeer Singh.
Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. Counsel for Dr. Vikas Gupta (A-1) with A-1.
Sh. Abhishek Yadav with Ms. Abha Sharma, Ld. Counsels for Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-2) with A-2.
Sh. Rupesh Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for approver witness, Basant Goel with Sh. Basant Goel.

An application under Section 306 (4) Cr.PC was filed on behalf of CBI seeking recording of statement of the approver witness Sh. Basant Goel. Ld. Counsel for the approver witness states that he does not want to file reply and will argue straightway. Accordingly, argument on the said application heard at length.

Put up for order on **21.12.2022**.

Another application under Section 457 Cr.PC filed on behalf of accused no.2 seeking defreezing of certain accounts and locker. IO states that reply to the said application will be filed by today or tomorrow. Accordingly, same be filed with advance copy to the opposite counsel in the meantime.

Put up for argument on said application also on the date already fixed i.e. **21.12.2022 at 11.00 AM**.

(Naresh Kumar Laka)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi/15.12.2022