

CBI vs. VIKAS GUPTA AND ORS.
CBI-24/2021
RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021

10.02.2023

Present: Sh. Parmod Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.
IO/Insp. Balbir Singh.
Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. Counsel for accused Dr. Vikas Gupta (A-1) with A-1.
Sh. Abhishek Yadav, Ld. Counsel for Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-2) with A-2.
Sh. Rishi Vohra with Sh. Samyak Raj, Ld. Counsel for approver witness Sh. Basant Goel with approver witness.

This case is fixed today for recording of PE of approver witness Sh. Basant Goel. However, an adjournment is sought on the ground that said witness has faced a fire shoot incident recently and he is not in a position to depose today. In this regard, copy of FIR No. 0191 dated 06.02.2023, PS Jyoti Nagar has already been placed on record.

2. This court especially raised a query to the complainant whether he has any doubt of the involvement of accused persons of the present case in the aforesaid FIR, to which he denied confidently. Case is adjourned.

3. Ld. Counsel for accused no.2 states that despite passing of order for release of amount/articles on 21.12.2022, the same has not yet been released and despite making four calls to the IO, he did not pick up his phone. The IO did not give any satisfactory answer. He is cautioned to be careful in future. Now, he disclosed that the said articles/money can be got released from the Malkhana. Accordingly, the accused no.2 will take step for the same. Copy of order be given dasti to him.

4. Another application was also filed in the meantime under Section 457 Cr.PC for releasing of certain articles/cash amount on behalf of accused no.1. Copy has already been supplied to the CBI. However, adjournment is sought on the ground that the IO was out of station. Reply be filed with advance copy to the opposite counsel.

5. Put up for arguments on aforesaid application as well as PE on **24.03.2023 at 11.00 AM**. As desired by Ld. PP for CBI, summons be issued to approver witness Sh. Basant Goel, IO and the MHC(M) for the next date. Copy of order be given dasti, as desired.

(Naresh Kumar Laka)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi/10.02.2023