

**CBI vs. VIKAS GUPTA AND ORS.**  
**CBI-24/2021**  
**RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019**  
**CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021**

**04.08.2023**

Present: Sh. Parmod Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.  
Accused Dr. Vikas Gupta (A-1) is on bail.  
Ms. Abhishek Yadav and Sh. A. Mathur, Ld. Counsel for  
Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-2) with A-2.

Reply filed on behalf of A-2 to the pending application of CBI for placing on record the data/DVDs of the mobile phone in question along with six envelopes having seal of the CFSL. Despite specific direction of the last date, reply has not been filed by A-1.

Adjournment is sought on the ground that ld. Counsel for accused no.1 is suffering from eye infection and due to this reason, reply could not be filed. One last opportunity is granted to file reply, failing which, cost of Rs. 5000 shall be imposed.

Put up for reply and arguments on the aforesaid application on **17.08.2023, at 10.30 AM.**

**(Naresh Kumar Laka)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),**  
**Rouse Avenue District Courts,**  
**New Delhi/04.08.2023**