

CBI Vs. VIKAS GUPTA AND ANR.
CBI-24/2021
RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021

17.08.2023

Present: Sh. Raj Kumar, Ld. Substitute PP for CBI.
A-1 Dr. Vikas Gupta is absent but represented through his Counsel.
A-2 Dr. Kajal Goldar on bail.
Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. Counsel for A-1.

Ld. Regular PP is on leave today.

2. An exemption application has been moved on behalf of A-1 Dr. Vikas Gupta. Heard. Perused. In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, the said application is allowed and the accused is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

3. Reply to the application of CBI seeking placing on record certain DVD(s) has been filed on behalf of A-1 Dr. Vikas Gupta. Reply of A-2 Dr. Kajal Goldar is already on record.

4. However, adjournment has been sought by Ld. Substitute PP for CBI on the ground that he is not aware of the facts of the said application and that Regular PP will argue on the same.

5. Adjournment is also sought by accused Dr. Kajal Goldar on the ground that his Counsel is not available today as he is held up due to some personal difficulty.

6. In the interest of justice, last opportunity is granted.

7. Put up for arguments on the pending application of CBI on **25.09.2023 at 10.30 a.m.**

(Naresh Kumar Laka)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi/17.08.2023