

**CBI Vs. VIKAS GUPTA AND ANR.**  
**CBI-24/2021**  
**RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019**  
**CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021**

**25.09.2023**

Present: Sh. Pramod Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.  
Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. Counsel for Dr. Vikas Gupta (A-1) with A-1.  
Sh. Manikant Singhal, Ld. Counsel for Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-2) with A-2.

Fresh vakalatnama on behalf of Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-2) filed.

2. Ld. PP for CBI as well as Ld. Counsel for the accused persons stated that they are not having copy of certain pages of the CFSL report. Accordingly, they are supplied the same after getting copied from original CFSL report.

3. Arguments on the application filed by CBI seeking placing on record certain CD/DVD(s) heard.

4. Ld. Counsel for A-1 has pointed out that as per the report of the CFSL, data of the mobile (Q1) in question was copied by the CFSL in a DVD but the same is not found on record.

5. From the perusal of two CFSL reports bearing No. CFSL-2019/P-1127/2022/CFD/19 dated 29.07.2022 and CFSL-2019/P-1127 dated 24.08.2022, it is found that the said data extracted from mobile phone has been marked as '**Q-1 Data**'. As such, in order to have clarification with regard to availability/traceability of the said DVD, issue notice along with copy of the order to the IO and CFSL expert, namely, Sh. Aja Chaudhary to appear in person on **10.10.2023 at 11.00 AM**.

6. Put up for further arguments on abovesaid application on **10.10.2023 at 11.00 AM**.

**(Naresh Kumar Laka)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),**  
**RADC/New Delhi/25.09.2023**