

CBI Vs. VIKAS GUPTA AND ANR.
CBI-24/2021
RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021

10.10.2023

Present: Sh. Pramod Singh, Ld. PP for CBI with IO/Insp. Balbir.
Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. Counsel for Dr. Vikas Gupta (A-1) with A-1.
Sh. Manikant Singhal, Ld. Counsel for Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-2) with A-2.
Sh. Ajay Chaudhary, Senior Scientific Assistant, CFSL.

On the last date of hearing, a specific query was raised with regard to availability/traceability of data which were extracted from the mobile phone in question and marked as '**Q1_Data**'. Now, Sh. Ajay Chaudhary states that initially the mobile phone was sent to the Physics Division but they did not have facility to extract data and it was sent to his division i.e. Computer Forensic Division. He further states that he extracted data from the said mobile phone and prepared a DVD and marked it as '**Q1_Data**'. He further states that said DVD sent to the Physics Division and he cannot say whether the said DVD is part of the 06 DVDs or not which were filed by the Physics Division before this court or that it has been kept by them. Accordingly, he is discharged.

2. Notice be issued along with copy of order to Sh. Amitosh Kumar, Senior Scientific Officer, Physics Division, CFSL, New Delhi and give his clarification with regard to availability/traceability of said DVD i.e. '**Q1_Data**' which was supplied by the Forensic Division as stated above.

3. Put up for further arguments on the pending application on **27.10.2023**.

(Naresh Kumar Laka)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),
RADC/New Delhi/10.10.2023