

**CBI Vs. VIKAS GUPTA AND ANR.**

**CBI-24/2021**

**RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019**

**CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021**

**27.10.2023**

Present: Sh. Pramod Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.

**Dr. Vikas Gupta is absent but represented through his Advocate.**

Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. Counsel for Dr. Vikas Gupta (A-1).

Sh. Manikant Singhal, Ld. Counsel for Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-2) with A-2.

An application has been moved by Sh. Vikas Gupta (A-1) for exemption from his personal appearance. Heard. In view of the reasons stated in the application, Sh. Vikas Gupta (A-1) is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. Sh. Amitosh Kumar, Assistant Director and Scientist 'C', CFSDSSL, MHA, New Delhi is present in pursuance to the notice issued on the last date.

3. Earlier, during the course of arguments on a pending application filed by CBI, an objection was raised by Ld. Counsel for accused persons that DVD i.e. '**Q1\_Data**' was not filed on record. Accordingly, certain clarifications were sought and now Sh. Amitosh Kumar states that the said original DVD is lying in his file which he has brought today.

4. Ld. PP for CBI prayed for taking said DVD on record but Ld. Counsels for accused persons raised objection to the same. Now, Ld. PP for CBI seeks an opportunity to file said DVD on record after taking it through proper channel (by the IO) along with appropriate application. Same be filed with advance copy to the opposite counsel.

5. Put up for reply and arguments on all the pending applications on **17.11.2023**. Copy of the order be given dasti.

**(Naresh Kumar Laka)**  
**Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),**  
**RADC/New Delhi/27.10.2023**