

CBI Vs. VIKAS GUPTA AND ANR.
CBI-24/2021
RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021

17.11.2023

Present: Sh. Pramod Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.
Ms. Meenakshi Mohan, Ld. Counsel for Dr. Vikas Gupta (A-1) with A-1.
Sh. Manikant Singhal, Ld. Counsel for Dr. Kajal Goldar (A-2) with A-2.

An application has been filed on behalf of CBI seeking placing on record DVD (**Q1_Data**) along with original DVD having seal of CFSL. Copy of the application is supplied to the Ld. Counsel for accused persons who seek adjournment to file reply. Same be filed in the meantime.

2. At this stage, Ld. Counsel for A-2 states that he is not aware of the contents of the said DVD filed today on record and whether it is the original CD of the copy of the CD which has already been supplied to him. Accordingly, said envelope is shown to the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons which is having intact seal of the CFSL and now it is opened and the concerned official of the CBI is directed to arrange playing the same on Forensic Computer System of CBI.

3. At this stage, Sh. Mahavir Singh, MHC(M), CBI has appeared with his Forensic Computer System. As desired by the Ld. Counsel for accused persons, copy of the said DVD has been supplied to them on their pendrive with the help of Sh. Mahavir Singh. Said original DVD which was opened, be resealed with the seal of the court.

4. Put up for reply and arguments on all pending applications on **12.12.2023**.

(Naresh Kumar Laka)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),
RADC/New Delhi/17.11.2023