

CBI Vs. VIKAS GUPTA AND ANR.
CBI-24/2021
RC No. DAI-2019-A-0015 dated 30.04.2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021

19.12.2023

Present: Sh. Pramod Singh, Ld. PP for CBI.

On the last date, on oral requests of Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, both the accused persons were directed to be exempted today. Accordingly, they are exempted.

2. Vide my separate order announced in the open court today, the first application moved by the CBI seeking placing on record DVD (Q1_Data) is allowed subject to filing of certificate under Section 65B of the Indian Evidence Act of the concerned person and proving it on record as per law.

3. As regards the second application seeking examination of Sh. Amitosh Kumar first before further examination of PW-1 Sh. Basant Goel, this court observes that the seal of the envelopes was already opened in the presence of the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons before this court and even copy of the data was also supplied on the pendrive of the Ld. Counsel for the accused. Even a direction was passed to seal the said envelope with the seal of the court. Therefore, there is no need to examine Sh. Amitosh Kumar first before further examination of PW-1 Sh. Basant Goel. Accordingly, the second application is dismissed.

4. Put up for PE on the date already fixed i.e. **09.02.2024**.
Summons be issued to PW-1 Sh. Basant Goel.

(Naresh Kumar Laka)
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI-20),
RADC/New Delhi/19.12.2023