

CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021
CBI V. Dr. Vikas Gupta & Ors.
CBI No. CBI/24/2024

17.05.2024

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Accused Vikas Gupta on bail with Ld. Counsel
Ms. Meenakshi Mohan.
Accused Kajal Goldar on bail with Ld. Counsel
Sh. Manikant Singhal.
Sh. Dilip Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for complainant
Basant Goel.

PW-16 Dr. Bijoy Chandra Deka and PW-17 Manoj
Kapoor examined, cross examined and discharged.

During the evidence of PW-16, one sealed envelop
containing statements under Section 164 Cr.P.C of Dr. Bijoy
Chandra Deka, Dr. Sangeeta Kakkar and Dr. Vinod Chauhan is
opened and the statement of Dr. Bijoy Chandra Deka is
exhibited.

Ahlmad is directed to re-seal the envelope after
keeping the statements of Dr. Sangeeta Kakkar and Dr. Vinod
Chauhan in the said envelope.

On behalf of applicant Basant Goel, an application
has been filed seeking release of his passport and also seeking no
objection for renewal of his passport. It is stated that the passport
of the applicant has expired and he needs to renew the same.

CBI has filed reply to the said application. It is stated that applicant Basant Goel was earlier arrayed as an accused in the present case but later on he was pardoned by the court vide order dated 01.07.2022 and was made approver / witness. Applicant Basant Goel has already been examined as PW-1 and discharged.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI submits that CBI has no objection if the passport is released to the applicant.

Considered. In view of the submissions of both the sides, let the passport of the applicant Basant Goel be released to him against due acknowledgment and this court has no objection if the passport is renewed as per rules and procedure.

Application is accordingly disposed of.

Put up for remaining PE on the dates fixed i.e. 18.05.2024 and 20.05.2024.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* to the applicant Basant Goel.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/17.05.2024