

CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021
CBI vs Dr. Vikas Gupta & Ors
CBI No. 24/2021

02.09.2024

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Accused Dr. Vikas Gupta present on bail
Ms. Meenakshi Mohan
Accused Dr. Kajal Goldar present on bail with Ld.
Counsel Sh. Manikant Singhal.

PW-24 Inspector Balbir Singh examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW Inspector Harish Chandra has sent request stating that during the investigation of case FIR No.01/2023 PS EOW, Delhi, he has arrested accused namely Subhash Sahni who is running in Police Custody till 02.09.2024 and he is busy in investigation of the said case and he has to produce the said accused after completion of PC remand.

On earlier occasion, the adjournment was granted on the ground of illness of IO. I find no reason to adjourn the case repeatedly owing to the failure of the IO to appear before this court.

Issue B/Ws in the sum of Rs.10,000/- against the IO Inspector Harish Chandra for his appearance before the court tomorrow.

Be listed on the date already fixed i.e. 03.09.2024 for appearance and evidence of IO.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/02.09.2024