

CNR No. DLCT-000169-2021
CBI V. Dr. Vikas Gupta & Anr.
CBI No. 24/2021

27.02.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Accused no.1 Dr. Vikas Gupta on bail with
Ld.Counsel Ms.Meenakshi Mohan.
Accused No.2 Dr. Kajal Goldar on bail.
Ld. counsel Sh.Manikant Singhal for accused no.2
(through VC)

Statement under Section 313 Cr.P.C of accused no.1
Dr. Vikas Gupta recorded. He wishes to lead evidence in his
defence.

At request of Ld. Counsel for accused no.2, matter
be listed at **2.00 p.m** for recording of statement of accused no.2
under Section 313 Cr.P.C.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/27.02.2025

At 2.10 p.m.

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.
Accused no.2 Dr. Kajal Goldar on bail with Ld.
Counsel Sh.Manikant Singhal.

Statement under Section 313 Cr.P.C of accused no.2 Dr.Kajal Goldar recorded. He does not wish to lead evidence in his defence.

Accused no.1 Dr. Vikas Gupta has already preferred to lead evidence in defence.

Accordingly, list of witnesses be filed by accused no.1 Dr. Vikas Gupta within a week and thereafter witnesses be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Accused persons are also at liberty to file written statement under Section 313 (5) Cr.P.C.

Put up for defence evidence on 17.03.2025.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/27.02.2025