

**IN THE COURT OF SH. DINESH BHATT
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE-CUM-SPECIAL
JUDGE (PC ACT) CBI ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURTS
NEW DELHI**

CBI Vs. Dr. Vikas Gupta & Anr.

CBI No. 24/2021

CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021

IA No. 03/2026

04.04.2026

Fresh application is filed on behalf of applicant Basant Goel. It be checked and registered as per rules.

**Present: Sh. Tarun Nanda, Ld. Counsel for the
applicant/complainant Basant Goel.**

This is an application u/s 357 Cr.P.C., 1973 filed on behalf of the applicant/complainant Sh. Basant Goel seeking directions for grant of compensation.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the applicant submitted that on instructions of the applicant, he wishes to withdraw the present application due to some technical reasons with liberty to file afresh. Heard. Seperate statement recorded.

Accordingly, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to file afresh.

The file be consigned to Record Room.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/04.04.2026