

CNR No. DLCT11-000169-2021
CBI vs. Dr. Vikas Gupta & Anr.
CBI No. 24/2021

29.05.2026

Present: Sh. Satish Garg, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

A-1 Dr. Vikas Gupta is present on bail.

A-2 Dr. Kajal Goldar is present on bail.

**Mr. Manikant Singhal, Ld. Counsel for accused
no.2.**

IA No.04/2026

This is an application filed on behalf of accused no.2 Dr. Kajal Goldar for permission of renewal of passport.

Reply to the application on behalf of CBI filed. Copy supplied. Be taken on record.

As per applicant /accused no.2 Dr. Kajal Goldar, his passport has expired on 27.05.2023 and is due for renewal.

CBI has no objection to the same. Accordingly, the application for renewal of passport is allowed. As such passport be released to the applicant/accused No.2 Dr. Kajal Goldar and same be renewed as per rules. After renewal, applicant to file his passport on record within one week.

On joint request, put up for further arguments on 24.07.2026. Copy dasti.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/29.05.2026